

IN THE COMMONWEALTH COURT OF PENNSYLVANIA

JACOB DOYLE CORMAN, III, *et al.*,
Petitioners

NO. 294 MD 2021

v.

ACTING SECRETARY OF THE
PENNSYLVANIA DEPARTMENT OF
HEALTH,

Respondent

**RESPONDENT'S BRIEF ADDRESSING LEGAL ISSUES FRAMED IN
THE COURT'S SEPTEMBER 13, 2021 ORDER**

Respectfully submitted,

JOSH SHAPIRO
Attorney General

BY: KELI M. NEARY
Executive Deputy Attorney General
Director, Civil Law Division

KAREN M. ROMANO
Chief Deputy Attorney General
Chief, Civil Litigation Section

RYAN B. SMITH
Deputy Attorney General

Office of Attorney General
15th Floor, Strawberry Square
Harrisburg, PA 17120
Phone: (717) 787-2717
kneary@attorneygeneral.gov
kromano@attorneygeneral.gov
rbsmith@attorneygeneral.gov

DATE: September 23, 2021

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

COUNTER STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 1

QUESTIONS PRESENTED.....3

ARGUMENT3

 I. THE AUGUST 31, 2021 “ORDER OF THE ACTING SECRETARY OF THE PENNSYLVANIA DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH DIRECTING FACE COVERINGS IN SCHOOL ENTITIES” (ORDER) DOES NOT CONSTITUTE A RULE OR REGULATION SUBJECT TO THE PROVISIONS OF THE REGULATORY REVIEW ACT3

 A. The Secretary of Health has legal authority to issue disease control measures.....4

 B. The Department is responsible for disease control in public and private schools.8

 C. The Department has independent authority to issue disease control measures outside of a proclamation of disaster emergency.9

 D. The recent vote of the House Health Committee is not dispositive and ignored the existing regulation.10

 II. THE AUGUST 31, 2021 “ORDER OF THE ACTING SECRETARY OF THE PENNSYLVANIA DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH DIRECTING FACE COVERINGS IN SCHOOL ENTITIES” DOES NOT VIOLATE THE PRINCIPLES GOVERNING THE DELEGATION OF ADMINISTRATIVE AUTHORITY11

 A. The Secretary relied on statutory and regulatory authority in issuing the Order.13

 B. The delegation of authority to execute and administer the DPCL is necessary and appropriate.....13

 C. The Order was issued pursuant to a valid delegation of authority from the General Assembly.....21

CONCLUSION.....24

CERTIFICATE OF COUNSEL25

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<u>Cases</u>	
<i>Bell Tel. Co. of Pa. v. Lewis</i> , 177 A. 36 (1935).....	14
<i>Bethenergy Mines Inc. v. Com., Dept. of Env't Prot.</i> , 676 A.2d 711 (Pa. Commw. Ct. 1996)	4
<i>County of Allegheny v. Cracked Egg, LLC</i> , 101 C.D. 2021, 2020 WL 3124248 (Pa. Commw. Ct. July 23, 2021).....	9
<i>Dauphin Deposit Tr. Co. v. Myers</i> , 130 A.2d 686 (Pa. 1957).....	18
<i>Friends of Danny DeVito v. Wolf</i> , 227 A.3d 872 (Pa. 2020).....	14, 15
<i>Gilligan v. Pa. Horse Racing Comm'n</i> , 422 A.2d 487 (Pa. 1980).....	passim
<i>Pa. AFL-CIO v. Commw.</i> , 219 A.3d 306 (Pa. Commw. Ct. 2019)	14, 22
<i>Pa. Human Relations Comm'n v. St. Joe Mins. Corp.</i> , 382 A.2d 731 (Pa. 1978).....	18
<i>Pennsylvanians Against Gambling Expansion Fund v. Pennsylvania</i> , 877 A.2d 383 (Pa. 2005).....	18, 19
<i>Protz v. Workers' Comp. Appeal Bd.</i> , 161 A.3d 827 (Pa. 2017).....	passim
<i>W. Phila. Achievement Charter Elementary Sch.</i> , 132 A.3d (cleaned up).....	19
<i>Wm. Penn Parking Garage, Inc. v. City of Pittsburgh</i> , 346 A.2d 269 (Pa. 1975).....	15, 18, 19

<i>Wolf v. Scarnati</i> , 233 A.3d 679 (Pa. 2020).....	passim
---	--------

Statutes

15 P.S. § 2651	16
15 P.S. § 2652	16
35 P.S. § 521.16	9
35 P.S. § 521.2(i)(1).....	23
35 P.S. § 521.3	16
35 P.S. § 521.3(b).....	9
35 P.S. § 521.4(a).....	9
35 P.S. § 521.5	passim
35 P.S. § 521.2(k)(b).....	17
35 P.S. §§ 521.2, 521.5	20
35 Pa.C.S. § 7301(c)	15
35 Pa.C.S. § 7301(f)(1)	19
71 P.S. § 536(a).....	5
71 P.S. § 541	9
71 P.S. § 745.7a	11
71 P.S. § 1403(a).....	5, 21
71 P.S. §§745.1 - 745.15	3
71 P.S. §§ 532(a), 1403(a)	5, 13

Constitutional Provisions

Article II, Section 1 of the Pennsylvania Constitution13

Other Authorities

30 Pa. B. 27156

32 Pa.B. 520 (January 26, 2002).....7
